OUSD Capital Program
Reconciliation of Measures B&J

Facilities Management & Planning
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History

e Passed November 6, 2012, ballot
e Measure | authorized the school district to borrow $475 million

* To improve the quality of Oakland schools and school facilities to better
prepare students for college and jobs, to upgrade science labs,
classrooms, computers and technology, improve student safety and
security, repair bathrooms, electrical systems, plumbing and sewer
lines, improve energy efficiency and earthquake safety, shall the
Oakland Unified School District be authorized to issue $475 million in
bonds, with an independent citizens oversight committee and annual

audits to guarantee funds are spent properly to benefit Oakland
children?



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Prop 39 Bond which is 55%

https://ballotpedia.org/November_6,_2012_election_in_California

Objective B T
R

>

* Thisis a 5 Year Narrative of Capital Program
e Reconciliation of Measure B & ]

* This report is intended for information only and doesn’t change the
current Board approved June 2017 spending plan.

* Helps define the framework of the program for the next 5 years
* To be used to inform the pending 2018 Facilities Spending Plan

* Program Budget deficit to be discussed as per the next steps slide to
determine the 2018 Spending Plan


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Prop 39 Bond which is 55%


ending P

Based on 2012 Master
Plan (MP)

MP Identified $1.5
Billion in need

Original Bond included
21 Projects.

All projects contained
adequate budgets in
2014 Dollars

Legislative # 14-0653
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
2012 Master Plan was based on $1.5 Billion in need. We went after Bond to address 1/3 of the need with the intent to go back for future Bond to address remaining needs


* District added 24 Projects
costing $126 Million

* Increased 7 Projects by
$45 Million

* Projects not associated
with the MP

 Many are budget
Allocations only

e Undefined Scope

$172M Projects Added-October 2015— e
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Projects/ Increases Increased By

Security Improvement at HS and at priority MS 7,000,000

$
Technology Infrastructure Upgrades $ 2,850,000
Greenleaf Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8) $ 7,800,000
Central Kitchen at Foster $ 3,000,000
School Kitchens 1 & 2 $ 23,850,000
Turf Field Replacement - Skyline HS Field $ 1,212,500
Turf Field Replacement - Oak Tech HS Field $ 177,500
$

Total Increases 45,890,000

New Projects Added - With Non Defined Scope

Dr Marcus Foster Leadership Campus (ELC2) $ 43,000,000
McClymonds HS Intensive Support Site $ 4,000,000
Castlemont HS Intensive Support Site $ 4,000,000
Brookfield ES Intensive Support Site $ 4,000,000
Frick MS Intensive Support Site $ 4,000,000
ISS Fund $ 8,000,000
Educational Technology $ 3,000,000
Middle School Fields $ 5,000,000
Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) $ 3,000,000
Claremont MS Kitchen Fire $ 5,000,000
Science Classrooms and Labs $ 12,750,000
New Projects Added - Defined Scope
Broadway Interim Housing $ 6,500,000
Roofing Projects $ 764,647
Fruitvale ES Bleachers/Restrooms $ 1,300,000
Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure $ 89,198
Playmatting and Playstructures $ 9,000,000
Manzanita ES Play Area $ 200,000
Bella Vista ES Portable Removal $ 600,000
Skyline HS Gym Roof $ 250,000
Carter @ Oakland Intl High School Turf Replacement $ 3,500,000
Burbank ES Site Improvements $ 2,750,000
Parker ES Astro Turf Installation $ 1,253,993
Scoreboard at Fields $ 100,000
Emerson Field $ 4,300,000
Total Additions $ 126,357,838

TOTAL ADDITION: $172,247,838 5


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Out of the 24 projects only 
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A

Increased from 21
projects to 45 projects.

Increased from $475M to
$647M in projects

Insufficient budget to
complete all 45 projects

Requiring Project or
Budget Reductions

Board Approved October

14t 2015
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Projects

Greenleaf Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8)

Central Kitchen/Commissary at Foster Site
School Kitchens | & 2

Technology and Common Core

Turf Field Replacement - Skyline HS

Turf Field Replacement - Oak Tech HS Field

Projects
Education Learning Complex (ELC2)
Temp Housing ELC2
McClymonds HS Intensive Support Site
Castlemont HS Intensive Support Site
Brookfield ES Intensive Support Site
Frick MS Intensive Support Site
ISS Fund
Security Improvement District Wide
Educational Technology
Roofing Projects
Fruitvale ES Bleachers/Restrooms
Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure
Claremont MS Kitchen Fire
Science Classrooms and Labs
Playmatting and Playstructures
Manzanita ES Play Area
Bella Vista ES Portable Removal
Skyline HS Gym Roof

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Increase
$7,800,000
$3,000,000

$23,850,000
$2,850,000
$1,212,500

$177,500

New Projects
$43,000,000
$6,500,000
$4,000,000
$4,000,000
$4,000,000
$4,000,000
$8,000,000
$7,000,000
$3,000,000
$764,647
$1,300,000
$89,198
$5,000,000
$12,750,000
$9,000,000
$200,000
$600,000
$250,000

Carter @ Oakland International High School Turf

Replacement

Burbank ES Site Improvements

Parker ES Astro Turf Installation
Scoreboard at Fields

Middle School Fields

Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E)

$3,500,000
$2,750,000
$1,253,993

$100,000
$9,300,000
$3,000,000
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'$155M Project Reduétions October. ®

e —

e Reductions to offset
the prior increases

on previous slide of
$172 Million

2015
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Projects

California Solar Initiative (CSI) Project

Glenview Elementary School - Replacement
Madison Grade Expansion Project (From 6-9 to 6-12)
Sankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8)
Fremont High School - Replacement

Roosevelt Modernization (Design Only)

Security Camera Plan (Design Only)

Paving and Infrastructure

Bathroom Renovations

Child Development Centers Improvements - Laurel
Health Clinics - Oakland Tech

Turf Field Replacement - Castlemont HS & McClymonds HS
Deferred Maintenance

Bond Program Contingency

TOTAL REDUCTION: $155,408,796

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Decrease

($5,250,000)
($3,000,000)
($4,050,000)
($10,825,000)
($49,000,000)
($22,150,000)
($500,000)
($14,778,285)
($15,110,511)
($2,250,000)
($950,000)
($300,000)
($11,600,000)
($15,645,000)


Presenter
Presentation Notes
These are the 1st set of cuts to accommodate the new set of projects.  Consideration at this time must be given to making these projects whole.


~ 2015 Reconciliation

s —

MEASURE ] BOND
TOTAL ADDITIONS

PROGRAM COORDINATION

TOTAL REDUCTIONS
MEASURE ] $475M + B $65M

$475,000,000
$172,247,838

$647,247,838
$48,160,958

$695,408,796
($155,408,796)

$540,000,000


Presenter
Presentation Notes
We added Projects we reduced projects decreased scope we introduced remaining $65Mil in Measure B


* 54 Projects totaling
$540 Million

* Required additional
$65 Million from
Measure B

» Legislative # 15-2024
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REVISED 2015 MEASURE J SPENDING PLAN Exhibit "C"
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m OAKLAND UNIFIED
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$37M-Projects Added June 2017

Projects Increase

: 1 |Glenview Elementary School - Replacement $4,000,000
. $25M Budget Increases to 11 2 |Central Kitchen/Commissary at Foster Site $14,000,000
existing projects 3 Bathroom Renovations $3,000,000
4 Health Clinics - Oakland Tech $500,000
5 |[Turf Field Replacement - Oak Tech HS Field $350,000
e $12M in new needs identified 6 Bond Program Contingency $490,000
. 7 |Roofing Projects $800,000
mn 2017 8 |Science Classrooms and Labs $500,000
9 Skyline HS Gym Roof $200,000
10 Parker ES Astro Turf Installation $508,500
11 Middle School Fields $150,000

Projects New Projects
1 Emerson Field $2,000,000
2 Facility Master Plan $2,500,000
3 Prior Board Approved Alarm Projects $8,480,000

TOTAL ADDITION: $37,478,500

10



e $28M In reductions to
support the adds

* To help cover shortfall
added $9M in Measure B
Bond Interest

© 00 ~NOO O WN PP

TOTAL REDUCTION:

Projects

Sankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8)
School Kitchens | & 2

Paving and Infrastructure

Turf Field Replacement - Skyline HS

ISS Fund

Security Improvement District Wide

Fruitvale ES Bleachers/Restrooms

Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure

Carter @ Oakland International High School Turf Replacement
Burbank ES Site Improvements

Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E)
Bond Program Coordination

$27,998,500

OAKLAND UNIFIED
|2 SCHOOL DISTRICT

~$28M Reduction June 2017 — *

Decrease

($4,000,000)
($4,000,000)
($219)
($500,000)
($8,000,000)
($1,000,000)
($300,000)
($8,281)
($1,000,000)
($200,000)
($3,000,000)
($5,990,000)

11



2017 Reconciliation

> —

MEASURE | $475M + B $65M
TOTAL ADDITIONS

TOTAL REDUCTIONS
MEASURE Bé&]J $540M + B INT $9.48M

$540,000,000
$37,478,500

$577,478,500
($27,998,500)

$549,480,000

12



spending Plan'June 23,2017

o

* As of today, $549.4M in
budget allocations which has
been deemed insufficient to
complete projects

e Measure B Interest added
$OM

» Legislative # 17-1394

OAKLAMD UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT o F hne 20, 017
I | | | | | Il | | |
Board Approved - April 2014 Board Approved - October 2015 I New Proposed Funding Plan - June 2017
All Bond of Maagure B Maagure B Meazurs B Maagure B Measure B Maasure B
e . Measure J pree ' Baianos TOTAL Measure J e nisrsci Ralanes TOTAL I Measure J e niarsci Raianes TOTAL
I}
‘Modemizations and New Construction
1 [Calfornia Sor i 025000 40350 3500 100 - TE000000 35000000 - 3500000
| Glenvéew Elementiry Sl - i 64,000,000 46,000,000 4,000,000 - 43,0000 41,000,000 - 47000000 |
: (Madiscn Grade it [Frem &4 o 8-13) &ﬁ Jiﬁm ﬂmﬁ % m %
3 (] 2500 700,00 - T0000 000 - 340000 |
¥, 134,000, 000 [ - ]
: m— ~ i - 0 L )
® - 50,00 - [ETTY 50,00 - [T
: - %&.M :M 00000014 200000 :M
: o 00 Sl 1)
u - 100,00 S0000 4000000 FI T T 4500000
] - - [] [] . - -
5 ) STl — i o 1) Sy
u 8925000 B350 ATTRO |V 30000000 TLTTL0 10.975,000 17,400,000 38775000
¥ 2,150 215,00 100,000 - 1 - 1000 1500008
] Mﬂﬂﬂ L e
13 1@@\1 (3 13 00, (X -
: riTy Imgeoverment |E) v T ] - Qg L oL T, 0 Lo BTN,
‘Sublotal 14 1090000 [§ |E] |ENETTT | T T [i  7eaese I3 zewom i s0000ee]d |3 e
Engi BChn
18 _|Proe 30 Energy Efficlency 35000 8425000 025,000 - A28 D0 635,000 - A28 D0
1 |Educadional Tech - - O, 1 3 1,500,000 3
© % T L | — — .1 — i)
T [Techiobigy It astiucture Upgrises 7,200,000 730000 2,500,000 00000 ml_ 500 250000 000000 |
Subbotal 17,476,000 IT.ITB.&U-' 20,326,000 3,600,099 23,026000 20,326,000 3,500,009 23,826,000
2 |Faving and Inhasinucture 0,985,000 30,085,000 [XCH B1BTIE o180 408 - - 8,184
3 featviss Rnorsens I ERCT soae spunlls —sonsn : : o]
Fl Im . B ToLET ToLBa LT - - T
= [Fruitvala EG Bivacharafust coms . - 300,000 300000 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 |
il Canbars | - Laiiral LT85 £ 750,060 S, 3 500000 5, - - 3 500000
8 o — Satin T T —0 | 0.
3 | aquin Willr ES Pyt - - H, 10 - - [T BT - - BT
| Caramvsl W Kiehan Fira 250,000 2500000 - SH00000 1,500,000 3,500,000 - 000000
Bk Clisi il i 1278, - - 12750.000 1175, - 500, 13,
i R . T . e —
T [anzusita E5 Play Area 0,000 - L0 0500 - L0
3 |Bella Visia ES Poriable Removal B, - A00.000 [ - A00.000
5 [Tl ﬁ - pirr) ﬁ - L
= |Fusniie Fchiet e E5upment [FFLE] - - L0000 - 3000000 - - - -
Subibotsl 59,326,000 50,326,000 AT EB0,048 2,600,000 60,180,048 47,1168 3,500,000 1,000,000 51,881,649
Flald Projacts
3o [Tt Fiid  Syline HE 138 500 132150 253,000 - 253000 2005000 - 20300
30 [Torf Flakd - Chak Tuch HS Fiald 1&2 1&& m 1 300,000 1,500,000 - |M M
7Tt Fis Fsplicaant - Castimant HS & MeClymonds HE 3,000,000 000,000 200,000 - 0L 700,000 - 700000
3 JCarter @ Oulased Iitis nthiubl High School Turl it - - 3,500,000 - S00.000 500 000 - S00.000
Bt ES 5% I 27850, - 750000 S50, - £50.000
: 2 T : i ftar : ol
01_|Scewuboard ot Fiekds 00,000 - 100,00 100,000 - 100,000
&_[Nidde Bchool Fiakds 5,000,000 4300000 0300000 £,500,000 350,000 A0
5 JEmese - - 2t - ot
Subtotal 584 000 FIA] 18,138,883 5500990 23188 18,147 483 680,000 W
0 [Defurred Mainlunance 11,800,000 1180000 - - - - . .
Bond Conl ] i, 1,500,000 B 410000 - 8 900,000 []
z D m— — T - A e ——]
& [Faciity Masier Plan - 2500000 - - 2500000
" [Price Boaid Agsoved Alaim Pi . . ~ - . - [CI BABLON
§ 475000000 | $ -4 $ 415.000000 | ¢ 475,000,000 |§ 5,000,000 | § $ s40000000 || ¢ 475000000 |§ esom000|$ 9480000 |4 543,480,000

13



$158, 329, 042 Million needed to
complete current projects

Waiting on Guarantee Maximum
Price (GMP) for 2 projects:
Fremont & Education Leadership
Center (ELC)

Anticipating board approval of
$18M on 4 additional projects

10

11

12

Glenview Replacement
Madison Expansion
Fremont Modification
Central Kitchen
Marcus Foster ELC

Program Cordination

47,000,000
27,000,000
82,000,000
53,000,000
43,000,000

42,170,958

Allowance for Contingency 6,900,000

Castlemont Fields/Bleachers 2,700,000

Lincoln Water Damage
Lead Water Mitigation
Deferred Maintenance

Boiler Replacement

ADA Upgrades

58,800,000
36,400,000
133,200,000
71,000,000
68,500,000
60,100,000
10,000,000
6,000,000
8,000,000
7,600,000
1,500,000

1,000,000

11,800,000
9,400,000
51,200,000
18,000,000
25,500,000
17,929,042
3,100,000
3,300,000
8,000,000
7,600,000
1,500,000

1,000,000

$ 158,329,042

2018 Additional Cost ta-Complete- ®
oo =

/V

New
Project
New
Project
New
Project
New
Project

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT
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Proposed Reductions

=

 To offset the prior increases on
previous slide of $158.3 Million

* Projects proposed for reduction are
highly preliminary and require a
broader discussion

8
9

California Solar Initiative $35,000,000

Brookfield ISS

Laurel CDC

Oakland Tech Clinic

Science Classrooms and

Labs

Playmating /
Playstructures

School Kitchens 1 & 2

Bathroon Renovations

Greenleaf (Whittier)

10 Burbank Paving

11 Security Camera
12 Sankofa Expansion

$4,000,000
$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$13,250,000

$9,000,000
$28,775,000

$8,049,489
$40,000,000
$2,550,000

$6,500,000
$3,000,000

$31,000,000

$2,500,000

$6,000,000

$2,950,000
$15,775,000

$5,049,489
$39,500,000
$2,077,547

$4,500,000
$2,500,000

of $44.7M

V9. 11IVE

($4,000,000)
($1,500,000)
($3,500,000)

($3,000,000)
($7,250,000)

($6,050,000)
($13,000,000)

($3,000,000)
($500,000)
($472,453)

($2,000,000)
($500,000)

OAKLAMD UNIFIED

I@' SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defer to next Bond
Issuance
Defer to next Bond
Issuance
Defer to next Bond
Issuance
Defer to next Bond
Issuance

Defer to next Bond
Issuance

Defer to next Bond
Issuance
Defer to next Bond
Issuance
Defer to next Bond
Issuance

Completed Project Savings
Completed Project Savings

Defer to next Bond
Issuance

Projected Savings

S (44,772,453)

15



' £ g
Other Funding Sources.$37.5M __ &

s —
* Fund 25 $35M ($25M Currently, $10M next year)
* Fund 35 $0M
* Fund 40 $OM

® Measure | Int. $2.5M

16



2018 Reconcliliation-Phase 3 & ==

| —
Current Bond Funds Available to
Complete $549,480,000
Current Additional Cost to Complete $158,300,000
Current Proposed Reductions ($44,800,000)
Other Funding Sources ( 25 Etc. ) ($37,500,000)
Total Capital Need to Complete $625,480,000

BUDGET SHORTFALL ($76,000,000)

17
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All'Reductions'$228M 3

—

California Solar Initiative (CSI) Project

Glenview Elementary School - Replacement
Madison Grade Expansion Project (From 6-9 to 6-12)
Sankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8)
Fremont High School - Replacement

Roosevelt Modernization (Design Only)

Security Camera Plan (Design Only)

Paving and Infrastructure

Bathroom Renovations

Child Development Centers Improvements - Laurel
Health Clinics - Oakland Tech

Turf Field Replacement - Castlemont HS &
McClymonds HS

Deferred Maintenance

2015

Decrease

($5,250,000)
($3,000,000)
($4,050,000)
($10,825,000)
($49,000,000)
($22,150,000)
($500,000)
($14,778,285)
($15,110,511)
($2,250,000)
($950,000)

($300,000)
($11,600,000)

2017

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Decrease

14 Bond Program Contingency

2015 TOTAL REDUCTION:

2018 PROPOSED REDUCTION:

($15,645,000)

$155,408,796

$44,772,453

1 Sankofa Expansion Project (From K-5 to K-8) ($4,000,000)
2 School Kitchens | & 2 ($4,000,000)
3 Paving and Infrastructure ($219)
4 Turf Field Replacement - Skyline HS ($500,000)
5 ISS Fund ($8,000,000)
6 Security Improvement District Wide ($1,000,000)
7 Fruitvale ES Bleachers/Restrooms ($300,000)
8 Joaquin Miller ES Playstructure ($8,281)
9 Carter @ Oakland International High School Turf Replacement ($1,000,000)
10 Burbank ES Site Improvements ($200,000)
11 Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) ($3,000,000)
12 Bond Program Coordination ($5,990,000)
2017 TOTAL REDUCTION: $27,998,500

1 California Solar Initiative $35,000,000 $31,000,000 ($4,000,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

2 Brookfield ISS $4,000,000 $2,500,000 ($1,500,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

3 Laurel CDC $3,500,000 ($3,500,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

4 Oakland Tech Clinic $3,000,000 ($3,000,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

5 Science Classrooms and Labs $13,250,000 $6,000,000 ($7,250,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

6 Playmating / Playstructures $9,000,000 $2,950,000 ($6,050,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

7 School Kitchens 1 & 2 $28,775,000 $15,775,000 ($13,000,000) |Defer to next Bond Issuance

8 Bathroon Renovations $8,049,489 $5,049,489 ($3,000,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

9 Greenleaf (Whittier) $40,000,000 $39,500,000 ($500,000) Completed Project Savings

10 Burbank Paving $2,550,000 $2,077,547 ($472,453) Completed Project Savings

11 Security Camera $6,500,000 $4,500,000 ($2,000,000)  |Defer to next Bond Issuance

12 Sankofa Expansion $3,000,000 $2,500,000 ($500,000) Projected Savings
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
These are the 1st set of cuts to accommodate the new set of projects.  Consideration at this time must be given to making these projects whole.


= e IS

NEXTSTEPS

CBOC meeting Monday May 14

Board Ad Hoc Facilities Committee meeting, Friday May 18
Develop Proposed Spending Plan June 2018
Engage/communicate with school communities and constituents
iImplications of approved Spending Plan.
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